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MARITIME  TRANSPORTSERVICES  LTD RETIREMENT&  DEATH  BENEFITS  SCHEME

IMPLEMENTATION  STATEMENT  FORSCHEME  YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER  2022

Background

The Trustee's  policy  in relation  to voting  and engagement  for  the relevant  Scheme  year  is set out  in the

Statements  of Investment  Principles  date  March  2021. The March  2021 version  was updated  to include

details  of how the  method  of asset manager  evaluation  aligns  with  the  Trustee  investment  policies,  how

the  Trustee  monitors  portfolio  turnover  costs and if the  asset manager  is incentivised  to align policies  with

the  Trustee.

In accordance  with  the Statement  of Investment  Principles  dated  March  2021  the  Trustee  has delegated

responsibility  for  the  exercising  of rights  (including  voting  rights)  attaching  to investments  to BlackRock  the

investment  manager.  The investment  manager  makes available  regular  reports  to the Trustee  Diredors

detailing  theirvoting  activity.

BlackRock's  voting  and  stewardship  policies  and activity

The ability  to vote  and therefore  voting  rights  are available  on the equity  holdings  in funds  held by the

Trustee.  Those  funds  are listed  below.

Aquila  Life European  Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life Currency  Hedged  European  Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life UK Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life US Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life Currency  Hedged  US Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life Japanese  Equitylndex  Fund

Aquila  Life Currency  Hedged  Japanese  Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life Pacific Rim Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life Currency  Hedged  Pacific  Rim Equity  Index  Fund

Aquila  Life Emerging  Markets  Fund

The equity  holdings  in funds  held by the Trustee  are all in passive  index-tracking  funds  with  BlackRock

Investment  Management  (UK) Limited  ("BlackRock"),  via an insurance  policy.

BlackRock  is the  legal owner  of  the  securities  that  are held  within  the  equity  funds  and has the  legal right  to

the  votes  and is responsible  for  exercising  those  votes.  Whilst  the  Trustee  cannot  direct§  influence  the

voting  decisions  made it is able  to  engage  with  BlackRock  in relation  to voting  and engagement  as required.
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The Trustee  board  engaged  with  BlackRock  during  the Scheme  year  to discuss their  ESG approach  and

specificallytheir  stewardship/engagement  of underlying holdings.

BlackRock  publish  details  of  their  voting  guidelines  which  set out  their  view  on key governance  issues.

Their  approach  to voting  is market  specific  with  the  voting  decisions  made  being  informed  by research  and

engagement  as necessary.  BlackRock  have provided  detailed  information  to the  Trustee  setting  out  their

voting  behaviour  in respect  of each of the equity  funds  listed  above  for  the relevant  Scheme  year.  This

information  setsoutthevotes  available  andvotes  made  includinganyabstentions  orwithheldvotes.

BlackRock  subscribe  to proxy  voting  advisory  services  the input  from  which  is used in its process  of

analysing  votes  along  with  many  other  inputs  which  together  inform  their  voting  decision.  A summary  of

the  voting  during  the  Scheme  year  is enclosed  in Appendix  1.

Significantvotes  over  the  reportingyear

The  Trustee  has reviewed  the  most  significant  votes  cast by BlackRock.

The  Trustee  has interpreted  the  most  significant  votes  to mean  their  choice  of votes  from  an extended  list

of  significant  votes  provided  by BlackRock  in accordance  with  the  PLSA guidance.

The significant  votes  provided  by BlackRock  are determined  by the  stewardship  policies  they  have in place

As the  Scheme  has not  set any  stewardship  priorities  at the  end ofthe  Scheme  year,  signiTicant  votes  will

be classified  according  to BlackRock's  policies.  However,  the  Trustee  has reviewed  and is satisfied  with

BlackRock"s  classifications  of significant  votes  during  the  Scheme  year.

BlackRock  publish  voting  bulletins  shortty  after  any  significant  votes  have taken  place.  These  documents  are

prepared  by Institutional  Shareholder  Services  and provide  background  to the  vote  and an explanation  of

BlackRock's  voting  decision.

BlackRock  have provided  the  following  explanation  of  theirview  as to  the  most  significant  votes  cast  during

the  yearand  their  rationale  fortheir  inclusion  as significant.

BlackRocklnvestmentStewardship(BIS)"BISperiodicallypublished  "votebulletins"onkeyvotesat

shareholder  meetingsto  provideinsight  into  details  on certain  vote  decisions  we exped  will  be of particular

interest  to clients.  These  bulletins  are intended  to  explain  our  vote  decisions  relating  to  a range  of business

issues including  ESG matters  that  we consider,  based  on our  global  principles  and engagement  priorities,

potentially  materialto  a company's  sustainable  long-term  financial  performance."

'BIS publishes  vote  bulletins  after  the  shareholder  meeting  to provide  transparency  for  clients  and other

stakeholders  on our  approach  to the  votes  we consider  to be most  significant  and thus  require  more

detailed  explanation..."



The  Trustee  has been provided  with  detailed  information  for  the  votes  that  BlackRock  consider  to be the

most  significant  votes  assessed against  the criteria  set out  abode  in respect  of each of the equity  funds

listed  above  for  the relevant  Scheme  year.  The main themes  included  in relation  to the most  significant

criteria  selection  were Climate  risk, natural  capital,  human capital  management,  board quality  and

effectiveness,  company  impact  on people,  diversity,  equality  and inclusion,  incentives  aligned  with  value

creation,  executive  remuneration  and financial  resilience.  The information  provided  includes  a description

of  the resolutions  being  voted  upon,  the  votes  cast, the  outcome  of the  vote  and the rationale  for  their

voting  decision  with  details  of  any  further  action  that  is being  taken  in relation  to company  monitoring  and

engagement  The Trustee  is satisfied  with  the  information  provided  in this  respect.

The  Trustee  did not  engage  with  the  Investment  Manager  prior  to  the  votes  being  cast. However,  having

reviewed  all the  supporting  information,  the  Trustee  is satisfied  with  the  investment  manager's  processes

for  exercising  voting  rights  and that  these  are consistent  with  the  Statements  of  Investment  Principles  and

stewardship  priorities  outlined,  and  theTrustee  will  continue  to  engage  with  BlackRock  in this  respect

Conflicts  of  interest

This  section  reviews  whether  the  managers  are affected  by the  following  conflicts  of interest,  and how

these  are managed.

1.  Theassetmanagementfirmoverallhavinganapparentclient-relationshipconflicte.g.themanager

provides  significant  products  or  services  to a company  in which  they  also have an equity  or bond

holdingi

2  Seniorstaffattheassetmanagementfirmholdingroles(e.g.asamemberoftheBoard)atacompany

in which  the  asset management  firm  has equity  or bond holdings;

3. The  asset management  firm's  stewardship  staff  having  a personal  relationship  with  relevant  individuals

(e.g.  on the  Board  or  the  company  secretariat)  at a company  in which  the  firm  has an equity  or  bond

holdingi

4. Asituationwheretheinterestsofdifferentclientsdiverge.Anexampleofthiscouldbeatakeover,

where  one set  of  clients  is exposed  to  the  target  and another  set is exposed  to  the  acquirer,  and

5  Differencesbetweenthestewardshippoliciesofmanagersandtheirclients

BlackRock  confirmed  there  were  no conflicts  ofinterest  over  the  period

BlackRock  maintains a compliance  program  for  identifying, escalating, avoiding and/or  managing  potential
or  actual  conflicts  of interest.  The program  is carried  outthrough  theiremployees"  adherence  to relevant

policies  and procedures,  a governance  and oversight  structure  and employee  training.



Among  the  various  policies  and procedures  that  address  conflicts  of interest  is BlackRock"s  Global  Conflicts

of Interest  Policy.  This  policy  governsthe  responsibilityof  BlackRock  and its employeesto  place  their

clients'  interests  first  and to identify  and manage  any conflicts  of  interest  that  may  arise  in the  course  of

their  business.

Review  of  the  SIP over  the  Scheme  year

The  SIP sets  out  the  issues  that  the  Trustee  considers  to  be financially  material  which  include  interest  and

exchange  rates,  social,  environmental  and governance  (ESG) factors,  including  climate  change.  The

investment  manager  provides  details  of  how  ESG fadors  are incorporated  in their  long-term  approaches  to

investment  strategies  and in the  selection,  retention  and realisation  ofassets.

The  SIP also  sets out  non-financial  matters  with  the  main  objective  being  to  ensure  thefinancial  security  of

members'  benefits.  These  non-financial  matters  have been  taken  in account  duringthe  Scheme  yearin  any

seledion,  retention  and realisation  of  assets.  The Trustee  has not  directly  sought  the  views  of members  on

non-financial  matters

The  Trustee's  policies  in relation  to its arrangements  with  investment  managers,  as set  out  in the  SIP have

been  followed  during  the  Scheme  year.

Robert  Page



APPENDIX  1

MTS  IMPLEMENTATION  STATEMENTYE  31.12.2022  -  analysis  of  BlackRock  information

Proxy  Voting  statistics  summary

BLACKROCK

FUND

Votable

meetings

Meetings

voted

Meeting

with  mme

than  one

vote

Votable

ballots

Ballots

voted

TOTAL

Votable

proposals

Proposals

voted

SUMMARY  OF VOTES MADE MANA3EMENT

VOTES

FOR ACiAINST ABSTAINED WITHHELD fflTH A(iAINST

Aquila  Life

European  Equity

Index  Fund

492 412

83.74%

252

51_22%

502 413

82.27%

8937 6714

75.13%

5756

64.41%

858

9.6%

100

1.12%

o 5884

65.84%

830

9_29%

Aquila  Life  C H

European  Equity

Index  Fund

492 412

83.74%

252

51_22%

502 413

82.27%

8937 6714

75.13%

5756

64.41%

858

9.6%

100

1.12%

o 5884

65.84%

830

9.29%

Aquila  Life  UK

Equity  Index  Fund

1087 1045

96.14%

295

27.14%

1280 1237

96.64%

14,904 14,317

96.06%

13,385

89.81%

655

4.39%

263

1.76%

20

0.13%

13,600

91.25%

723

4.85%

Aquila  Life  US

Equitylndex  Fund

612 611

99.84%

143

23.37%

614 613

99_84%

7,615 7,556

99.23%

6,891

90.49%

581

7.63%

1

0.O1%

61

0.80%

7,260

95.34%

296

3.89%

Aquila  Life  C H US

Equity  Index  Fund

612 611

99.84%

143

23.37%

614 613

99.84%

7,615 7,556

99.23%

6,891

90.49%

581

7.63%

1

0.O1%

61

0.80%

7,260

95_34%

296

3.89%

Aquila  Life

Japanese  Equity

Index  Fund

497 497

100%

100

20_12%

497 497

100%

6,200 6,200

100%

5,911

95.34%

288

4.65%

1

0.02%

o

O.OO%

6,025

97.18%

175

2.82%

Aquila  Life  C H

Japanese  Equity

Index  Fund

497 497

100%

100

20.12%

497 497

100%

6,200 6,200

100%

5,911

95.34%

288

4.65%

1

0.02%

o

O.OO%

6,025

97.18%

175

2.82%

Aquila  Life  Pacific

Rim Equity  Index

Fund

471 471

100%

147

31.21%

472 472

100%

3,310 3,310

100%

2,884

87_13%

425

12.84%

1

0.03%

o

O.OO%

2,932

88.58%

378

11.42%

Aquila  Life  C H

Pacific  Rim Equity

Index  Fund

471 471

100%

147

31.21%

472 472

100%

3,310 3,310

100%

2,884

87.13%

425

12.84%

1

0.03%

o

O.OO%

2,932

88.58%

378

11.42%

Aquila  Emerging

Markets  Index

Fund

4,457 4,420

99.17%

1,898

42.58%

4,464 4,426

99.15%

35,703 35,488

99.40%

30,183

84.54%

4,337

12.15%

932

2.61%

34

0.10%

30,880

86.49%

4,608

12.91%

Sources  -BlackRock  proxy  vote  reports


