

Maritime Transport Services Pension Trustee Limited

Tomline Hause. The Dack, Felixstowe Suffolk. IP11 3SY, United Kingdom

T -44 (0) 1394 604500 F -44 (0) 1394 604755

www.hph.com

MARITIME TRANSPORT SERVICES LTD RETIREMENT & DEATH BENEFITS SCHEME

IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT FOR SCHEME YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Background

The Trustee's policy in relation to voting and engagement for the relevant Scheme year is set out in the Statements of Investment Principles date March 2021. The March 2021 version was updated to include details of how the method of asset manager evaluation aligns with the Trustee investment policies, how the Trustee monitors portfolio turnover costs and if the asset manager is incentivised to align policies with the Trustee.

In accordance with the Statement of Investment Principles dated March 2021 the Trustee has delegated responsibility for the exercising of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments to BlackRock the investment manager. The investment manager makes available regular reports to the Trustee Directors detailing their voting activity.

BlackRock's voting and stewardship policies and activity

The ability to vote and therefore voting rights are available on the equity holdings in funds held by the Trustee. Those funds are listed below.

Aquila Life European Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life Currency Hedged European Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life UK Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life US Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life Currency Hedged US Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life Japanese Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life Currency Hedged Japanese Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life Pacific Rim Equity Index Fund
Aquila Life Currency Hedged Pacific Rim Equity Index Fund

The equity holdings in funds held by the Trustee are all in passive index-tracking funds with BlackRock

Investment Management (UK) Limited ("BlackRock"), via an insurance policy.

BlackRock is the legal owner of the securities that are held within the equity funds and has the legal right to the votes and is responsible for exercising those votes. Whilst the Trustee cannot directly influence the voting decisions made it is able to engage with BlackRock in relation to voting and engagement as required.

Aguila Life Emerging Markets Fund

The Trustee board engaged with BlackRock during the Scheme year to discuss their ESG approach and specifically their stewardship/engagement of underlying holdings.

BlackRock publish details of their voting guidelines which set out their view on key governance issues. Their approach to voting is market specific with the voting decisions made being informed by research and engagement as necessary. BlackRock have provided detailed information to the Trustee setting out their voting behaviour in respect of each of the equity funds listed above for the relevant Scheme year. This information sets out the votes available and votes made including any abstentions or withheld votes.

BlackRock subscribe to proxy voting advisory services the input from which is used in its process of analysing votes along with many other inputs which together inform their voting decision. A summary of the voting during the Scheme year is enclosed in Appendix 1.

Significant votes over the reporting year

The Trustee has reviewed the most significant votes cast by BlackRock.

The Trustee has interpreted the most significant votes to mean their choice of votes from an extended list of significant votes provided by BlackRock in accordance with the PLSA guidance.

The significant votes provided by BlackRock are determined by the stewardship policies they have in place. As the Scheme has not set any stewardship priorities at the end of the Scheme year, significant votes will be classified according to BlackRock's policies. However, the Trustee has reviewed and is satisfied with BlackRock's classifications of significant votes during the Scheme year.

BlackRock publish voting bulletins shortly after any significant votes have taken place. These documents are prepared by Institutional Shareholder Services and provide background to the vote and an explanation of BlackRock's voting decision.

BlackRock have provided the following explanation of their view as to the most significant votes cast during the year and their rationale for their inclusion as significant.

BlackRock Investment Stewardship (BIS) 'BIS periodically published "vote bulletins" on key votes at shareholder meetings to provide insight into details on certain vote decisions we expect will be of particular interest to clients. These bulletins are intended to explain our vote decisions relating to a range of business issues including ESG matters that we consider, based on our global principles and engagement priorities, potentially material to a company's sustainable long-term financial performance.'

'BIS publishes vote bulletins after the shareholder meeting to provide transparency for clients and other stakeholders on our approach to the votes we consider to be most significant and thus require more detailed explanation....'

The Trustee has been provided with detailed information for the votes that BlackRock consider to be the most significant votes assessed against the criteria set out above in respect of each of the equity funds listed above for the relevant Scheme year. The main themes included in relation to the most significant criteria selection were Climate risk, natural capital, human capital management, board quality and effectiveness, company impact on people, diversity, equality and inclusion, incentives aligned with value creation, executive remuneration and financial resilience. The information provided includes a description of the resolutions being voted upon, the votes cast, the outcome of the vote and the rationale for their voting decision with details of any further action that is being taken in relation to company monitoring and engagement. The Trustee is satisfied with the information provided in this respect.

The Trustee did not engage with the Investment Manager prior to the votes being cast. However, having reviewed all the supporting information, the Trustee is satisfied with the investment manager's processes for exercising voting rights and that these are consistent with the Statements of Investment Principles and stewardship priorities outlined, and the Trustee will continue to engage with BlackRock in this respect.

Conflicts of interest

This section reviews whether the managers are affected by the following conflicts of interest, and how these are managed.

- The asset management firm overall having an apparent client-relationship conflict e.g. the manager provides significant products or services to a company in which they also have an equity or bond holding;
- Senior staff at the asset management firm holding roles (e.g. as a member of the Board) at a company in which the asset management firm has equity or bond holdings;
- The asset management firm's stewardship staff having a personal relationship with relevant individuals (e.g. on the Board or the company secretariat) at a company in which the firm has an equity or bond holding;
- 4. A situation where the interests of different clients diverge. An example of this could be a takeover, where one set of clients is exposed to the target and another set is exposed to the acquirer; and
- 5. Differences between the stewardship policies of managers and their clients.

BlackRock confirmed there were no conflicts of interest over the period.

BlackRock maintains a compliance program for identifying, escalating, avoiding and/or managing potential or actual conflicts of interest. The program is carried out through their employees' adherence to relevant policies and procedures, a governance and oversight structure and employee training.

Among the various policies and procedures that address conflicts of interest is BlackRock's Global Conflicts of Interest Policy. This policy governs the responsibility of BlackRock and its employees to place their clients' interests first and to identify and manage any conflicts of interest that may arise in the course of their business.

Review of the SIP over the Scheme year

The SIP sets out the issues that the Trustee considers to be financially material which include interest and exchange rates, social, environmental and governance (ESG) factors, including climate change. The investment manager provides details of how ESG factors are incorporated in their long-term approaches to investment strategies and in the selection, retention and realisation of assets.

The SIP also sets out non-financial matters with the main objective being to ensure the financial security of members' benefits. These non-financial matters have been taken in account during the Scheme year in any selection, retention and realisation of assets. The Trustee has not directly sought the views of members on non-financial matters.

The Trustee's policies in relation to its arrangements with investment managers, as set out in the SIP have been followed during the Scheme year.

Signed on behalf of the Trustee of the Scheme:

Robert Page

MTS IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT YE 31.12.2022 – analysis of BlackRock information Proxy Voting statistics summary

BLACKROCK FUND	Votable meetings	Meetings voted	Meeting with more than one vote	Votable ballots	Ballots voted	TOTAL Votable proposals	Proposals voted	SUMMARY OF VOTES MADE				MANAGEMENT VOTES	
								FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAINED	WITHHELD	WITH	AGAINST
Aquila Life European Equity Index Fund	492	412 83.74%	252 51.22%	502	413 82.27%	8937	6714 75.13%	5756 64.41%	858 9.6%	100 1.12%	0	5884	830 9.29%
Aquila Life C H European Equity Index Fund	492	412 83.74%	252 51.22%	502	413 82.27%	8937	6714 75.13%	5756 64.41%	858 9.6%	100	0	5884 65.84%	830 9.29%
Aquila Life UK Equity Index Fund	1087	1045	295 27.14%	1280	1237	14,904	14,317 96.06%	13,385 89.81%	655	263 1.76%	20 0.13%	13,600	723 4.85%
Aquila Life US Equity Index Fund	612	611	143 23.37%	614	613 99.84%	7,615	7,556 99.23%	6,891 90.49%	581 7.63%	0.01%	61 0.80%	7,260 95.34%	296 3.89%
Aquila Life C H US Equity Index Fund	612	611 99.84%	143 23.37%	614	613 99.84%	7,615	7,556 99.23%	6,891 90.49%	581 7.63%	0.01%	61 0.80%	7,260 95.34%	296 3.89%
Aquila Life Japanese Equity Index Fund	497	497 100%	100 20.12%	497	497 100%	6,200	6,200 100%	5,911 95.34%	288 4.65%	0.02%	0.00%	6,025 97.18%	175 2.82%
Aquila Life C H Japanese Equity Index Fund	497	497 100%	100 20.12%	497	497 100%	6,200	6,200 100%	5,911 95.34%	288 4.65%	0.02%	0.00%	6,025 97.18%	175 2.82%
Aquila Life Pacific Rim Equity Index Fund	471	471 100%	147 31.21%	472	472 100%	3,310	3,310 100%	2,884 87.13%	425 12.84%	0.03%	0.00%	2,932 88.58%	378 11.42%
Aquila Life C H Pacific Rim Equity	471	471	147 31.21%	472	472	3,310	3,310	2,884	425	0.03%	0	2,932	378 11.42%
Index Fund Aquila Emerging Markets Index	4,457	4,420	1,898	4,464	4,426	35,703	35,488	30,183	4,337	932	34	30,880	4,608
Fund		99.17%	42.58%		99.15%		99.40%	84.54%	12.15%	2.61%	0.10%	86.49%	12.91%

Sources –BlackRock proxy vote reports